Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 273 December 3, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGET AMENDMENTS FOR
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Brassard, who moved its
adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the various Committees, and the same appearing
proper and necessary.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby amends the
2024 Essex County Budget as follows:

From Public Safety Committee:

1. From the Public Defender’s Department increasing revenues and appropriations in
the amount of $67,633.00, DCJS grant, as follows:

REVENUES

Account Number

Org Object Account Name Amount

A1170 433890 State Aid $67,633.00

APPROPRIATIONS

Account Number

Org Object Account Name Amount

A1170 520012 Office Equipment $54,233.00

A1174 520012 Office Equipment 6,700.00

A1173 520012 Office Equipment 6,700.00
$67,633.00

From Human Services Committee:

1. From Mental Health Department increasing revenues and appropriations in the

amount of $18,923.00, NY S Office of Mental Health COLA, as follows:

REVENUES

Account Number

Org Object Account Name Amount
A4322 434904 State Aid OT 620 Fam 1% $18,923.00

Page 1



APPROPRIATIONS
Account Number

Org Object Account Name Amount
A4322 549021 Families First $18,923.00
2. From Mental Health Department increasing revenues and appropriations in the

amount of $78,198.90, from NYS OMH, as follows:

REVENUES

Account Number

Org Object Account Name Amount
A4320 434906 State Aid OT 620 MH Healt $78,198.90
APPROPRIATIONS

Account Number

Org Object Account Name Amount
A4320 510010 Regular Wages $48,321.00
A4320 581000 Retirement 5,460.27
A4320 585000 Health Insurance 20,655.07*
A4320 582000 Social Security 3,696.56
A4320 584000 Disability 66.00

$78,198.90
*Health Insurance, price would vary if individual or family plan

This resolution was seconded by Supervisor Stanley, and adopted, upon a roll-call
vote as follows:

AYES: 2626 votes
NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 227 votes (Thurston, Tyler)

Page 2



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 274 December 3, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT
AMENDMENTS/CHANGE ORDERS IN
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Clark, who moved its adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the DPW Committee, with the approval of the Ways
and Means Committee of this Body, and the same appearing proper and necessary.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes
amendments, change orders or Letters of Authorization to the following contracts:

From DPW Committee:

1. Contract Amendment with Reale Construction, bearing Contract No. DPW-25-0029,
to provide materials and trucking necessary for access road to Terry Mountain
tower site, Town of Peru, in the amount of $222,560.00, from FEMA/budgeted
funds.

2. Contract Amendment with Big Al's Blacktop Sealing, LLC bearing Contract No.
DPW-25-0016, for additional crack sealing and sealcoating of the rear access road
areas at the Public Safety Building, in the amount of $12,025.00, from budgeted
funds.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby
authorizes the above referenced amendments; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Chairman or County Manager are
hereby authorized to execute the same upon the approval of the County Attorney.

This resolution was seconded by Supervisor DelLoria, and duly adopted, upon aroll-
call vote as follows:

AYES: 2626 votes

NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 227 votes (Thurston, Tyler)

Page 1



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 275 December 3, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASING AGENT TO
AWARD BIDS, ISSUE CONTRACTS/AGREEMENTS OR
PURCHASE ORDERS

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Wright, who moved its adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the various Committees, with the approval of the
Ways and Means Committee of this Body, and the same appearing proper and necessary.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes
the Purchasing Agent to award a contract/agreement or purchase order for the following:

DPW Committee:

1. DPW - purchase order to Tracey Road Equipment, in the amount of $395,285.80,
for two (2) new and unused 2025 tandem axle tractors, with funds to come from
2025 budgeted funds.

2. DPW - term contract to S&L Electric for as-needed electrical services in the
Department of Public Works, from budgeted funds.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman or County Manager are hereby
authorized to execute any and all documents related thereto.

This resolution was duly seconded by Supervisor Clark, and adopted, upon a roll-
call vote as follows:

AYES: 2626 votes
NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 227 votes (Thurston, Tyler)

Page 1



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 276 December 3, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TO WITHHOLD NECESSARY
EXPENSES INCURRED IN 2025 FOR THE COLLECTION AND
ADMINISTRATION OF MORTGAGE RECORDING TAX
PURSUANT TO NEW YORK STATE TAX LAW §262

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Barber, who moved its adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the Finance Committee and approval of the Ways and
Means Committee of this Body, and the same appearing proper and necessary.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes,
pursuant to New York State Tax Law §262, the Essex County Clerk to withhold necessary
expenses incurred in 2025 for the collection and administration of mortgage recording tax,
which amount is $70,756.00.

This resolution was seconded by Supervisor Reusser, and duly adopted upon aroll-
call vote, as follows:

AYES: 2626 votes
NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 227 votes (Thurston, Tyler)



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 277 December 3, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TO LEVY THE 2025 SELF-
INSURANCE AND 2024 REAL PROPERTY CHARGEBACKS TO
THE TOWNS

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Hughes, who moved its
adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the Finance Committee and approval of the Ways and
Means Committee of this Body, and the same appearing proper and necessary.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors is hereby
authorized and directed to levy, from towns as accumulated chargebacks accrued,
consisting of chargebacks from corrections to the tax rolls, as well as any incidental
charges to the towns of Essex County as follows:

TOWN 2025 SELF-INSURANCE 2024 REAL PROPERTY
Chesterfield $12,172.18

Crown Point X

Elizabethtown X

Essex $ 5616.14

Jay $ 45,422.71

Keene $27,386.17 $ 1,222.00
Lewis X

Minerva $ 25,570.34 $ 1,463.80
Moriah $ 39,731.42

Newcomb X

North Elba $108,980.68 $ 7,828.80

Page 1



North Hudson X

St. Armand X

Schroon X

Ticonderoga X

Westport X

Willsboro $ 25,869.90

Wilmington $ 8,772.68 $ 1,647.60
TOTAL $299,522.22 $12,162.20

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that no chargeback shall be made against any
town which, prior to the close of business on December 3, 2024, furnishes the Essex
County Real Property Tax Services Director with a written statement that such town will
be making the payment of an amount on or before December 31, 2024.

This resolution was seconded by Supervisor Monty, and duly adopted upon a
roll-call vote, as follows:

AYES: 2626 votes
NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 227 votes (Thurston, Tyler)

Page 2



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 278 December 3, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING LONG-TERM EMPLOYEES OF
ESSEX COUNTY

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Gillilland, who moved its
adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the Ways and Means Committee of this Body, and the
same appearing proper and necessary.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby recognizes
the following long-term Essex County Employees for the month of November 2024

20 Years of Service
. Randy Colegrove, Department of Public Works

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Board hereby extends their heartfelt
appreciation to Randy Colegrove for his dedication and service to Essex County.

This resolution was unanimously seconded and duly adopted.



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 279 December 3, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION OF CONGRATULATIONS AND APPRECIATION TO
THE NEW YORK STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES UPON
THEIR 100 YEARS OF EXEMPLARY SERVICE AND LEADERSHIP

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Monty, who moved its adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the Ways and Means Committee of this Body, and the
same appearing proper and necessary.

WHEREAS, The New York State Association of Counties (NYSAC) was founded
100 years ago to serve as a unified voice and advocate for the 57 counties of New York
State, including the five boroughs of New York City; and

WHEREAS, NYSAC has consistently worked to enhance the effectiveness of county
governments through robust advocacy, comprehensive education, and meticulous
research, all aimed at addressing the unique challenges faced by county officials and their
constituents; and

WHEREAS, over the past century, NYSAC has played an instrumental role in
promoting the interests of county governments at the state and federal levels, ensuring
that the voices of local governments are heard and their needs addressed; and

WHEREAS, NYSAC has provided invaluable resources and training to county
officials, empowering them with the knowledge and tools necessary to deliver efficient and
effective services to the residents of New York State; and

WHEREAS, through its commitment to research, NYSAC has fostered innovative
solutions and best practices that have strengthened county operations and improved the
quality of life for millions of New Yorkers; and

WHEREAS, NYSAC has built a legacy of collaboration and partnership among
county governments, fostering a spirit of unity and mutual support that has been crucial
to addressing common challenges and advancing shared goals; and

WHEREAS, the centennial anniversary of NYSAC is a momentous occasion to

celebrate the association’s enduring dedication to public service and its profound impact
on the governance and well-being of New York State’s counties.

Page 1



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Essex County Board of Supervisors
does hereby proclaim the year 2025 as the Centennial Year of the New York State
Association of Counties and extend heartfelt congratulations and gratitude to NYSAC for
100 years of exemplary service and leadership.

This resolution was unanimously seconded and duly adopted.

Page 2



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 280 December 3, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY CHAIRMAN OR
COUNTY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A SETTLEMENT
AGREEMENT, PARTICIPATION AND RELEASE FORM
INCIDENT TO OPIOID LITIGATION AGAINST ANGELO
FRIELLO INC., D/B/A PALMER PHARMACY, ET AL
IN THE AMOUNT OF $800,000.00

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Brassard, who moved its
adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the Ways and Means Committee of this Body, and the
same appearing proper and necessary.

WHEREAS, Essex County’s attorneys, Napoli, Shkolnik, PLLC have advised that
they have recently settled governmental claims against the following regional pharmacies
included in a lawsuit filed on the County’s behalf in the amount of $800,000.00:

Angelo Friello Inc. d/b/a Palmer Pharmacy
Arlington Pharmacy Inc.
Bartles

Crystal City Apothecary, LLC
Dedricks Pharmacy Inc.
Gifford & West Pharmacy Inc.
Golub Corporation

Mahakali Corporation
Middletown Chemists, Inc.
10.  Nacsip Inc.

11.  Pill Mill Inc.

12. SDJA Corp.

13.  Sullivan Pharmacy Inc.

14.  Wayne Drug of Pulaski Inc.

CoNoOarwN =~

WHEREAS, which monies will be distributed in a one-time payment among the
various participating political subdivisions, including Essex County, based upon a formula
used in previous national opioid settlements, which include but are not limited to factors
related to population, impact and market share; and

Page 1



Essex County Board of Supervisors

WHEREAS, in order for Essex County to participate in receipt of its portion of the
settlement monies it must execute a Settlement Agreement for each of the 14 pharmacies
listed above.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes
the County Chairman or County Manager to execute a Settlement Agreement, Participation
and Release form for each of the 14 regional pharmacies incident to opioid litigation.

This resolution was duly seconded by Supervisor Reusser, and adopted upon a
roll-call vote, as follows:

AYES: 2626 votes
NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 227 votes (Thurston, Tyler)

Page 2



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 281 December 3, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASING AGENT TO
PURCHASE A 2024 CHEVROLET 2500HD SILVERADO FOR
EMERGENCY SERVICES DEPARTMENT,

FROM BUDGETED FUNDS

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Clark, who moved its adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the Ways and Means Committee of this Body, and the
same appearing proper and necessary.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes
the Purchasing Agent to bid and award purchase order for the purchase a 2024 Chevrolet
Silverado from Denooyer Chevrolet, Inc., as a piggyback contract on Franklin County bid
in the amount of $54,450.30 and procure the complete upfit from Bearcom in the amount
of $21,975.89, for a total of $76,426.19; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Board authorizes a budget
amendment/transfer for the above referenced purchase, as follows:

INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS

Account Number Account Name Amount
A3640 520008 Auto Equipment $76,426.19
DECREASE APPROPRIATIONS

Account Number Account Name Amount
A1990 547001 Contingency Account $33,898.19
A4540 585000 Health Insurance 24,528.00
A3410 510020 Part Time Wages 10,000.00
A3640 541033 Software Expense 8,000.00

$76,426.19

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman or County Manager are hereby
authorized to execute any and all documents related thereto.

Page 1



This resolution was duly seconded by Supervisor Wright, and adopted, upon a roll-
call vote as follows:

AYES: 2562 votes
NOES: 64 votes (McNally)
ABSENT: 227 votes (Thurston, Tyler)

BUDGET IMPACT STATEMENT:

Contingent Account Balance as of 12/3/24: | $46,162.32

Reduction Impact of this resolution: i $33,898.19

FY2024 Contingent Account Balance: | $12,264.13

Page 2



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 282 December 3, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY CHAIRMAN OR
COUNTY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A FIVE-YEAR LICENSE
AGREEMENT WITH JUSTICETEXT FOR A TOTAL COST OF
$35,000.00 ($7,000.00/'YEAR)

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Deloria, who moved its
adoption.

Upon a motion to consider from the floor, and the same appearing proper and
necessary.

BE IT RESOLVED, the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes a
five-year license agreement with JusticeText, in the total amount of $35,000.00 or
$7,000.00 per year, to allow immediate access in court and the sharing of all information
within Public Defender offices and while at court, to be paid fully from a DCJS grant as
referenced in Resolution No. 273; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Board hereby authorizes the County
Chairman or County Manager to execute such license agreement with JusticeText for the
term December 1, 2024 through November 30, 2029.

This resolution was duly seconded by Supervisor Hughes, and adopted upon a
roll-call vote, as follows:

AYES: 2626 votes
NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 227 votes (Thurston, Tyler)



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 283 December 3, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASING AGENT TO
AWARD BID AND CONTRACT TO BRONZE CONTRACTING,
LLC, FOR THE DEMOLITION OF THE FORMER ESSEX
COUNTY JAIL, IN THE AMOUNT OF $198,521.00, FROM
ARPA/BUDGETED FUNDS

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Monty, who moved its adoption.

Upon a motion to consider from the floor, and the same appearing proper and
necessary.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes
the Purchasing Agent to award bid and contract to Bronze Contracting, LLC, in the amount
of $198,521.00, for the demolition of the Former Essex County Jail, with funds to come
from ARPA and budgeted funds; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman or County Manager are hereby
authorized to execute any and all documents related thereto.

This resolution was duly seconded by Supervisor Stanley, and adopted, upon a roll-
call vote as follows:

AYES: 2626 votes
NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 227 votes (Thurston, Tyler)



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 284 December 3, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION ADOPTING PROPOSED
LOCAL LAW NO. 4 OF 2024, ENTITLED “A LOCAL LAWTO
OVERRIDE THE TAX LEVY LIMIT ESTABLISHED IN GENERAL
MUNICIPAL LAW §3-C”

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Wright, who moved its adoption.

Upon a motion to consider from the floor, and the same appearing proper and
necessary.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 266 of November 4, 2024, this Board
introduced proposed Local Law No. 4 of 2024 entitled “A Local Law To Override the Tax
Levy Limit Established in General Municipal Law §3-c,”; and

WHEREAS, that a Public Hearing was duly held on the 3™ day of December, 2024,
at 9:30 a.m. to hear any and all persons concerning the adoption of said local law; and

BE IT RESOLVED that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby adopts
proposed Local Law No. 4 of 2024 entitled “A Local Law To Override the Tax Levy Limit
Established in General Municipal Law §3-c,” reading and providing as follows:

“ESSEX COUNTY LOCAL LAW NO. 4 OF 2024"

A Local Law To Override the Tax Levy Limit Established in General Municipal Law
§3-c.

BE IT ENACTED, by the Essex County Board of Supervisors as follows:
Section 1. Legislative Intent.
It is the intent of this local law to override the limit on the amount of real property taxes that
may be levied by the County of Essex pursuant to General Municipal Law §3-c, and to
allow the County of Essex to adopt a budget for the fiscal year 2025 that requires a real

property tax levy in excess of “tax levy limit” as defined by General Municipal Law §3-c.

Section 2. Authority.

Page 1



This local law is adopted pursuant to subdivision 5 of General Municipal Law §3-c, which
expressly authorizes the Board of Supervisors to override the tax levy limit by the adoption
of a local law approved by vote of sixty percent (60%) of the Board of Supervisors.

Section 3. Tax Levy Limit Override - Budget Authorization.

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Essex hereby overrides the tax levy limit for
Essex County for 2025 and authorizes Essex County, after completing all required
procedures for the adoption of a budget, to adopt a budget for 2025 that requires a tax levy
that is greater than the tax levy limit calculated for 2025 pursuant to §3-c of the General
Municipal Law.

Section 4. Severability.

If any clause, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, or part of this Local Law or the application
thereof to any person, firm or corporation, or circumstance, shall be adjusted by any court
of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unconstitutional, such order or judgement shall
not affect, impair, or invalidate the remainder thereof, but shall be confined in its operation
to the clause, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, or part of this local law or in its application
to the person, individual, form or corporation, or circumstance, directly involved in the
controversy in which such judgement or order shall be rendered.

Section 5. Effective Date
This local law shall take effect immediately.
This resolution was duly seconded by Supervisor Reusser, and adopted upon a
sixty percent (60%) roll call vote as follows:
AYES: 2070 votes

NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 175 votes (Thurston, Tyler)

Page 2



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 285 December 3, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE 2025 TENTATIVE ESSEX
COUNTY BUDGET SUBJECT TO AMENDMENT AND
FINAL ADOPTION OF THE 2025 ESSEX COUNTY
BUDGET

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Monty, who moved its adoption.
BE IT RESOLVED that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby accepts the
submission of the 2025 Tentative Essex County Budget subject to amendment and final

adoption of the 2025 Essex County Budget.

This resolution was duly seconded by Supervisor Stanley, and adopted.



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 286 December 3, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE 2025 TENTATIVE ESSEX
COUNTY BUDGET, AS AMENDED, AS THE 2025 ESSEX
COUNTY BUDGET AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS
PURSUANT TO COUNTY LAW §356

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Monty, who moved its adoption.

WHEREAS, the Essex County Board of Supervisors has met and considered the
2025 tentative budget and conducted a public hearing thereon on November 25, 2024, as
required by County Law §359; and

WHEREAS, the Board thereafter conducted budget hearings with each department
head to review and consider amendments to the tentative budget in order to reduce the
projected tax increase, and based upon such hearings has amended the tentative budget.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby adopts the
2025 Tentative Essex County Budget, as heretofore amended, as the final 2025 Essex
County Budget; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the several amounts specified in such budget
in the column entitled "Adopted" for the several objects set forth in said 2025 budget,
totaling $131,817,715.00, be appropriated for such objects effective January 1, 2025, with
said budget containing total revenues of $101,938,351.00; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the sumof $1,507,364.00 is hereby appropriated
from the General Fund Balance for the 2025 Essex County Budget hereby adopted; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the sum of $28,372,000.00 shall be raised by
9.54% taxes levied upon the real property within the County for the 2025 Essex County
Budget hereby adopted.

This resolution was duly seconded by Supervisor Hughes, and adopted upon aroll-
call vote as follows:

AYES: 2626 votes
NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 227 votes (Thurston, Tyler)



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 287 December 3, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION LEVYING 2025 COUNTY AND TOWN TAXES
AND ASSESSMENTS, APPROVING THE COMPLETED
TAX ROLLS, AND DIRECTING THE EXECUTION
AND DELIVERY OF THE TAX WARRANTS

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Brassard, who moved its
adoption.

WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Board of Supervisors a duly certified
copy of the annual budget for each of the eighteen towns of Essex County for the fiscal
year commencing January 1, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the Essex County Board of Supervisors has duly adopted its annual
budget for the fiscal year 2025 by Resolution No. 285, which budget provides for
appropriation of funds in the total amount of $131,817,715.00, for revenues of
$101,938,351.00 and for a total tax levy of $28,372,000.00.

BE IT RESOLVED that pursuant to Town Law §115, the amounts specified in the
annual town budgets, as adopted by the respective Town Boards, to be raised by tax or
assessment shall be levied, assessed, raised and collected against, from, and upon the
real property of the respective towns liable therefor at the time and in the manner provided
by law for the levy of county taxes; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that pursuant to County Law §360, the amounts
specified in the 2025 County budget to be raised by tax, amounting to $28,372,000.00,
shall be levied, assessed, raised and collected against, from, and upon the real property
of the County liable therefor at the time and in the manner provided by law; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Town and County taxes be extended against
each parcel on said rolls, with such taxes as extended being hereby determined to be the
taxes due on each such parcel as set forth thereon; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that there be annexed to each of said rolls a tax
warrant in the form prepared by the Clerk of the Board, as provided by Real Property Tax
Law §904, that such warrants should be in the respective amounts heretofore authorized
to be levied upon said rolls, that under the seal of the Essex County Board of Supervisors
the said rolls with said warrants are to be forthwith collected within and from the several
tax districts of the County; and

Page 1



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that such taxes and assessments, when collected,
shall be paid to the Supervisor of the respective town and to the Essex County Treasurer
in the amounts as shown on the Contents of Collectors Warrants for distribution by them
in the manner provided by law.

This resolution was duly seconded by Supervisor Wright, and adopted upon a roll-
call vote as follows:

AYES: 2626 votes
NOES: 0 votes
VACANT: 227 votes (Thurston, Tyler)

Page 2



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 288 December 3, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACTS FOR FISCAL
YEAR 2025 FOR WHICH FUNDS ARE APPROPRIATED IN
THE 2025 ESSEX COUNTY BUDGET

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Hughes, who moved its
adoption.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes
and directs the County Manager and/or Chairman of the Board to execute all contracts for
fiscal year 2025 for the various departments of County Government for which funds have
been appropriated in the 2025 Essex County Budget as adopted.

This resolution was duly seconded by Supervisor Monty, and adopted upon a roll-
call vote as follows:

AYES: 2626 votes
NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 227 votes (Thurston, Tyler)



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 289 December 3, 2024
Regqular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION INTRODUCING PROPOSED
LOCAL LAW NO. 1 OF 2025

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor DelLoria, who moved its
adoption.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby introduces
proposed Local Law No. 1 of 2025, fixing the 2025 salaries of County officers who are
elected or who are appointed for a fixed term, as follows:

"ESSEX COUNTY LOCAL LAW NO. 1 OF 2025

A local law fixing the 2025 salaries of County officers who are elected or who are
appointed for a fixed term.

BE IT ENACTED by the Board of Supervisors of Essex County as follows:

§1.  The annual salaries during fiscal year 2025 for the following County officers
who are elected or who are appointed for a fixed term shall be as follows:

Position 2025 Salary
ClerkoftheBoard .. ..................... $ 83,171.08
**Includes $2,000 Public Information Office)

Commissioner of Social Services ........... $110,014.78
Commissioner of Elections . ............... $ 32,307.60
Community Resources Director. . . .......... $ 84,656.00
ConflictDefender. .. ..................... $ 93,184.00
COroNEers . ..ot $ 5,486.00
County Attorney. . .............. ... ... $178,000.00
County Auditor. . ........................ $ 77,896.00
CountyClerk . .......................... $ 92,333.64
CountyManager ........................ $133,460.00
County Sheriff . ............ ... ... ... ... $113,804.62



County Transportation Coordinator. ... ... ... $ 80,296.00

County Treasurer. . ................co..... $92,333.64
Emergency Preparedness/Fire Coordinator ... $ 89,856.00
Information Systems Director .............. $ 27,580.80
Director of Community Mental Health Services $107,638.72
Personnel Officer. . . ..................... $ 80,313.98
PublicDefender. . ....................... $150,261.81
**Includes $21,630.00 $2,500.00 Grant Funds

Public Health Director . . . ................. $113,804.62
Real Property Tax Services Director. .. ... ... $ 87,776.00
Superintendent of Public Works .. .......... $110,178.22

§2.  This local law shall take effect 45 days after adoption hereof;
except that in the event a valid petition protesting against this local law is
filed with the Clerk within 45 days of such adoption, this local law shall take
effect only upon approval by the affirmative vote of a majority of the qualified
electors of Essex County.”

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Essex County Board
of Supervisors shall hold and conduct a public hearing on the foregoing
proposed local law on December 30, 2024, at 9:30 a.m. of that day, to hear
any and all persons concerning the same.

This resolution was duly seconded by Supervisor Clark, and adopted,
upon a roll-call vote as follows:

AYES: 2626 votes
NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 227 votes (Thurston, Tyler)

Page 2



